

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HATICE CENGIZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03009 (JDB)

**DEFENDANT MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN BIN ABDULAZIZ AL SAUD'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael K. Kellogg (DC 372049)
Gregory G. Rapawy (DC 493973)
Andrew C. Shen (DC 500071)
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Attorneys for Defendant
Mohammed bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Al Saud*

June 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS.....	4
SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING FACTUAL DECLARATIONS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince	8
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Personal Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince Based on Khashoggi’s Alleged Interactions with Saudi Embassy Officials	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Embassy Officials Conspired To Deny Khashoggi a Certificate Do Not Support Jurisdiction.....	9
a. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Allegations Are Legally Insufficient	10
b. The Evidence Contradicts Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	11
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Prince Khalid Gave Khashoggi Assurances About His Safety Do Not Support Jurisdiction	12
a. Plaintiffs’ Allegation That Prince Khalid Acted at the Crown Prince’s Direction Is Legally Insufficient.....	12
b. The Evidence Shows That Prince Khalid Neither Gave the Alleged Assurances nor Received Direction To Do So.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Personal Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince Based on Khashoggi’s Own Contacts with the United States	14
1. Allegedly Causing Harm to a U.S. Resident on Foreign Soil Is Not a Jurisdictional Contact with the United States	14
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Defendants’ Conduct Was Aimed at the United States or That the Brunt of the Harm Was Felt Here	15

C.	Exercising Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince Would Offend Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	17
D.	Plaintiffs Fail To Show Pendent Personal Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Non-Statutory Claims Against the Crown Prince.....	19
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Foreign Official Immunity, by the Act of State Doctrine, and for Failure To Join an Indispensable Party	20
A.	The Crown Prince Is Entitled to Head-of-State Immunity	20
B.	The Act of State Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	23
C.	Saudi Arabia Is an Indispensable Party That Cannot Be Joined Because It Is Immune from Suit	28
1.	Saudi Arabia Is a Required Party Under Rule 19(a).....	28
2.	Saudi Arabia Is Immune from Suit	31
3.	Because Saudi Arabia Cannot Be Joined, This Case Should Be Dismissed	32
III.	Cengiz Is Not the Appropriate Plaintiff and Fails To State a Claim Under the TVPA	34
A.	Cengiz Is Not an Appropriate Plaintiff Under the TVPA.....	34
1.	Cengiz Is Not Khashoggi’s “Legal Representative”.....	35
2.	Cengiz Is Not a “Person Who May Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death”	37
a.	Cengiz Is Not a “Person Who May Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death” in Any Relevant Jurisdiction.....	38
i.	Cengiz May Not “Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death” Under Virginia Law	39
ii.	Cengiz May Not “Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death” Under Saudi Law	39
iii.	Cengiz May Not “Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death” Under D.C. Law.....	39

iv.	Cengiz May Not “Be a Claimant in an Action for Wrongful Death” Under Turkish Law	40
b.	Should the Court Find a True Conflict, It Should Apply the Laws of Virginia, of Saudi Arabia, or of D.C.....	41
B.	Cengiz Has Not Exhausted Adequate and Available Remedies in Turkey.....	44
IV.	Cengiz Fails To Establish Jurisdiction Under the Alien Tort Statute.....	46
A.	Cengiz Is Not an Appropriate Plaintiff To Bring Suit	47
B.	Cengiz’s Claims Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial	47
V.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To State Any Non-Federal Claims.....	50
A.	DAWN Fails To State a Claim for Tortious Interference with Contract.....	51
B.	Cengiz Fails To State a Claim for Wrongful Death.....	55
C.	Cengiz Fails To State Any Additional Common Law Claims.....	56
1.	Cengiz Fails To State a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress	57
2.	Cengiz Fails To State a Claim for Loss of Consortium or Loss of Society.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36, 56
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Aircrash Disaster Near Roselawn, Ind. on Oct. 31, 1994, In re</i> , 948 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	42
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	30
<i>Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Washington</i> , 306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 684 F. App’x 985 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	32-33
<i>Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>APA Assessment Fee Litig., In re</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38, 40, 50-51, 55
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	18, 19
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 53
<i>Atkins v. Fischer</i> , 232 F.R.D. 116 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	23, 24
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo Bank NA, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3891933 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2014 WL 12773790 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 672 F. App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2016).....	58
<i>Bell v. Ivory</i> , 966 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 1998 WL 388499 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 1998).....	54
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Bertuglia v. City of New York</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Blantz v. California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab., 727 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013)13

Boles v. Greeneville Hous. Auth., 468 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1972)28

Boniface v. Viliena, 338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018).....45

Bowen v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc., 474 F. Supp. 563 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 51-52

Briggs v. Walker, 171 U.S. 466 (1898).....35

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....9

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....14

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....15, 16

Carruth v. Bentley, 942 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2019).....12

Ciarrocchi v. James Kane Co., 116 F. Supp. 848 (D.D.C. 1953).....57

* *Cole, Raywid & Braverman v. Quadrangle Dev. Corp.*, 444 A.2d 969 (D.C. 1982).....51, 52, 57

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), *aff’d*,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)45

Crowley v. North Am. Telecomms. Ass’n, 691 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 1997).....60

Curry v. Giant Food Co. of D.C., 522 A.2d 1283 (D.C. 1987)59

D’Addario v. Geller, 264 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Va. 2003)19

D’Onofrio v. SFX Sports Grp., Inc., 534 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2008).....10

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....9, 18

Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 2005 WL 756090 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005),
recon. granted in part, 370 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2005).....38, 42, 43

Danziger v. Ford Motor Co., 402 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2005).....38

de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2343405
(D.D.C. May 11, 2020), *interlocutory appeal pending*, No. 20-7047
(D.C. Cir.)34

Dean v. Walker, 876 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012).....52

District of Columbia v. Coleman, 667 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1995)38, 43, 51

District of Columbia v. Murphy, 314 U.S. 441 (1941)39

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.:

393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005) (“ <i>Exxon I</i> ”), appeal dismissed, 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Exxon II</i> ”), vacated, 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48, 49
527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	49
2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015) (“ <i>Exxon III</i> ”).....	49, 50
<i>Doe I v. Buratai</i> , 792 F. App’x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 670 (D. Md. 2017)	47
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Marcos</i> , 1983 WL 482332 (W.D. Wash. July 14, 1983).....	20
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.:</i>	
923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019), cert. granted, vacated, and remanded, 140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020).....	15, 17
140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020).....	17
<i>First Chicago Int’l v. United Exchange Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 12
<i>Fisher v. Great Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008)	37, 38
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	9
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Futrell v. Department of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , 816 A.2d 793 (D.C. 2003).....	57
<i>GEICO v. Fetisoff</i> , 958 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988).....	54
<i>Gilbert v. Washington Metro. Area Trans. Auth.</i> , 1991 WL 221158 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 1991).....	59-60
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), aff’d, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	44-45
<i>Haskins v. Midwest Air Traffic Control Serv., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3653531 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2016).....	42

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)9

Hitaffer v. Argonne Co., 183 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1950)60

Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009)28

* *Hourani v. Mirtchev*, 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24, 25, 26, 27

IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd., 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....18

International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)9

Investment Tech. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re, 251 F. Supp. 3d 596
(S.D.N.Y. 2017)14

Jenco v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 154 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001), *aff'd sub
nom. Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003)59

Jerez v. Republic of Cuba, 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....31

Jones v. Kirchner, 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....56

Jones v. Pledger, 363 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1966)51

Joy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 999 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....57

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)10

Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, 896 F.3d 501
(D.C. Cir. 2018)49

Kareem v. Haspel, 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 53-54

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 14

Kescoli v. Babbitt, 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....28

* *Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt*,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....31, 33

Kilroy v. Windsor, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20419 (N.D. Ohio, Dec. 7, 1978).....20

* *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 569 U.S. 108 (2013)46, 47, 48, 49, 50

Kline v. Kaneko, 535 N.Y.S.2d 303 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., 1988), *aff'd sub nom.
Kline v. Cordero De La Madrid*, 154 A.D.2d 959 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....20

Lannan Found. v. Gingold, 300 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)52

* *Lewis v. Mutond*, 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 156
 (2020)20

Libya v. Miski, 889 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2012)54

* *Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.*:
 82 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff'd*, 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)27
 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)9, 15, 16, 17

Long v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 877 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1995).....38

Marshall v. Allison, 908 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 554 F. App'x 20
 (D.C. Cir. 2014)54

Marsoun v. United States, 525 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2007)7

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp., 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....48

McConnell v. McConnell, 99 F. Supp. 493 (D.D.C. 1951).....36, 37

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)23, 26

McLaughlin v. McPhail, 707 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1983)10

Meier v. Sun Int'l Hotels, Ltd., 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002)7

Miango v. Democratic Republic of Congo, 288 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2018),
vacated, 2019 WL 2191806 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2019) & 2020 WL 3498586
 (D.D.C. June 29, 2020), *appeal pending*, No. 20-5244 (D.C. Cir.).....60

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990)41, 43

Mitchell v. Yates, 402 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2005)50

Muchow v. Lindblad, 435 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 1989)59

Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong, 117 U.S. 591 (1886).....36

Mwani v. bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7, 17, 18

Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc., 107 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015),
rev'd and remanded, 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....54

Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria, 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff'd*,
 756 F. App'x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....26, 27

Nyambal v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs., LLC, 153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016).....54

Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, G.m.b.H., 556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19

Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank, 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019)11

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A., 278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017), *vacated in part*,
285 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2018).....49

Olin Corp. v. Fisons PLC, 47 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 1999).....19

Owens v. Republic of Sudan, 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *vacated in part*
sub nom. Opati v. Republic of Sudan, 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020)37

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....45

Pitt v. District of Columbia, 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007)55

Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger, 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 45-46

Reeves v. Eli Lilly & Co., 368 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2005)56

* *Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*, 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....28, 29, 30, 32, 33

Republic of Sudan v. Owens, 194 A.3d 38 (D.C. 2018)57, 58

Rhodes v. Rhodes, 96 F.2d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1938).....37

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty., 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....47, 48

Rojas Mamani v. Sanchez Berzain, 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009)45

Runyon v. District of Columbia, 463 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....41

Rush v. Savchuk, 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....10

* *Samantar v. Yousuf*, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)20

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....31

Scott v. United States, 416 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2006).....45

Sea-Land Servs., Inc. v. Gaudet, 414 U.S. 573 (1974)60

Shafer v. Children’s Hosp. Soc’y of Los Angeles, 265 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....36

Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org., 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....15

Sieverding v. American Bar Ass’n, 439 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2006).....7

Sikhs for Justice v. Singh, 64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....20

Smither & Co. v. Coles, 242 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....60

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....46, 48

Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A., 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....48

Stager v. Schneider, 494 A.2d 1307 (D.C. 1985)59

Strother v. District of Columbia, 372 A.2d 1291 (D.C. 1977)40

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)35

Taylor v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr., 750 A.2d 650 (Pa. 2000).....58

Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria, 647 F.2d 300
(2d Cir. 1981).....23

* *TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*,
2015 WL 3653187 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2015)30, 31, 32, 33

Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....30

Two Shields v. Wilkinson, 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015)28

United States v. Botefuhr, 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)19

United States v. Dancy, 510 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1975)36

United States v. Philip Morris Inc., 116 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int’l, 493 U.S. 400
(1990).....24

* *Walden v. Fiore*, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17

Walker v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL, 517 F. Supp. 2d 801 (E.D. Va. 2007)13

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....47

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp., 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)48

Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel, 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....33

Williams v. District of Columbia, 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010)57

Wilson v. Whittaker, 154 S.E.2d 124 (Va. 1967).....42

Wood ex rel. United States v. American Inst. in Taiwan, 286 F.3d 526
(D.C. Cir. 2002)27

Woodley, In re, 777 S.E.2d 560 (Va. 2015).....39, 42

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....47

Young v. Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Washington, D.C., 463 A.2d 675 (D.C. 1983).....36

Yousuf v. Samantar, 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....20, 21

Zaidi v. United States Sent’g Comm’n, 115 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2015)7

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Apex Global Mgmt. Ltd. v. Fi Call Ltd., [2013] EWHC 587 (Ch)22, 23

Application for Arrest Warrant Against General Shaul Mofaz (Bow St. Mag. Ct. Feb. 12, 2004) (Eng.) (Pratt, Dist. J.), reprinted in *Current Developments: Public International Law*, 53 Int’l & Comp. L.Q. 769 (July 2004).....23

Baker v. Bolton, 1 Camp. 493, 170 Eng. Rep. 1033 (1808)51

Prosecutor v. Perišić, Case No. IT-04-81-T, Judgement (Feb. 28, 2013), https://www.icty.org/x/cases/perisic/acjug/en/130228_judgement.pdf49

Re Bo Xilai (Bow St. Mag. Ct. Nov. 8, 2005) (Eng.) (Workman, Sr. Dist. J.), available at *Weixum v. Xilai*, No. 1:04-cv-00649-RJL, ECF No. 16-7 (D.D.C. July 24, 2006).....23

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, done Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 26126, 27

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, done Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, T.I.A.S. No. 7502, 500 U.N.T.S. 9527

* Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at, *inter alia*, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611)28, 31, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....31

28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....31, 58

28 U.S.C. § 1605B(b)31

Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 3082.....17

133 Stat. 3082-8517

* Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992),
reprinted in 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note *passim*

§ 2(a), 106 Stat. 73.....34, 35

§ 2(a)(2), 106 Stat. 7334, 47

§ 2(b), 106 Stat. 73.....34, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....50

Wrongful Death Act, D.C. Code § 16-2701 *et seq.*:

D.C. Code § 16-270152

D.C. Code § 16-270240, 52, 56, 57

Va. Code:

§ 8.01-50(C).....39

§ 8.01-53(A)(i)-(iv).....42

§ 8.01-53(A)(v).....42

State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33 (U.K.).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 4(k)(2).....9, 11, 17, 19

Rule 12(b)(1).....49

Rule 12(b)(2).....1

Rule 1928

Rule 19(a).....28

Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....28

Rule 19(b)28, 33

Rule 19(b)(1).....33

Rule 19(b)(2).....33

Rule 19(b)(3).....33

Rule 19(b)(4).....33

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, pt. 1 (1991), *reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 8437

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....35

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I*, Nos. 19-416 & 19-453 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2020), 2020 WL 5498509.....48

Central Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook: Saudi Arabia*, <https://www.cia.gov/the-world-factbook/countries/saudi-arabia/> (last visited May 25, 2021)22

Readout, *Secretary Pompeo’s Call with Saudi Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman Al Saud*, Office of the Spokesperson, U.S. Dep’t of State (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://2017-2021.state.gov/secretary-pompeos-call-with-saudi-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-al-saud-4/index.html>22

Remarks by President Trump and Crown Prince Mohammad Bin Salman of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia Before Working Breakfast | Osaka, Japan, The White House (June 28, 2019), <https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-crown-prince-mohammad-bin-salman-kingdom-saudi-arabia-working-breakfast-osaka-japan/>22

Remarks With Saudi Arabian Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman al-Saud, U.S. Dep’t of State (July 12, 2017), <https://2017-2021.state.gov/remarks-with-saudi-arabian-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-al-saud/index.html>.....22

OTHER MATERIALS

Basic Law of Governance, <https://www.saudiembassy.net/basic-law-governance>.....21

Hatice Cengiz, *We Have Been Deprived of Jamal Khashoggi’s Voice. But His Silence Says It All*, Wash. Post (Oct. 1, 2020)4

Shane Harris et al., *CIA Concludes Saudi Crown Prince Ordered Jamal Khashoggi’s Assassination*, Wash. Post (Nov. 16, 2018), <https://wapo.st/3cfZ9r8>13, 50

Spencer S. Hsu, *Saudi crown prince girds for legal battle in a changing Washington over human rights allegations*, Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/legal-issues/saudi-crown-prince-lawsuits/2020/11/02/ca23820a-1a06-11eb-aeec-b93bcc29a01b_story.html29

Interview with Hatice Cengiz, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=F_byDEAZLEc.....4

Mark Mazzetti & Ben Hubbard, *It Wasn’t Just Khashoggi: A Prince’s Brutal Drive to Crush Dissent*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/03/17/world/middleeast/khashoggi-crown-prince-saudi.html>16

Press Release, *Readout of PM’s Call with Mohammed bin Salman: 2 September 2020*, Prime Minister’s Office, 10 Downing Street (Sept. 2, 2020), <https://www.gov.uk/government/news/readout-of-pms-call-with-mohammed-bin-salman-2-september-2020>22

William Prosser, *Handbook of the Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971).....55

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)37, 43, 44, 55

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....57, 58, 59

Royal Order A/226, issued 1440/06/18 AH (02/23/2019 AD).....21

Royal Order A/229, issued 1440/06/18 AH (02/23/2019 AD).....21

Royal Order A/292, issued 1436/04/03 AH (07/21/2017 AD).....22

Royal Order A/313, issued 1438/11/01 AH (07/24/2017 AD).....21

Royal Order A/352, issued 1441/05/18 AH (01/13/2020 AD).....21

Saudi Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman Arrives in Pakistan, Al Jazeera (Feb. 17, 2019), <https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2019/02/saudi-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-arrives-pakistan-190217061720354.html>.....22

Matthew S. Schwartz, *Khashoggi Murder Trial Begins In Turkey*, NPR (July 3, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/07/03/887116557/khashoggi-murder-trial-begins-in-turkey>46

Transcript: ABC News’ George Stephanopoulos Interviews President Joe Biden, ABC News (Mar. 17, 2021), <https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/transcript-abc-news-george-stephanopoulos-interviews-president->

joe/story?id=7650966922

Kim Willsher, *French President and Saudi Crown Prince Vow Partnerships on Syria and Economic Issues*, L.A. Times (Apr. 10, 2018), <https://www.latimes.com/world/europe/la-fg-france-saudi-arabia-20180410-story.html>.....22

Lewis S. Yelin, *Head of State Immunity as Sole Executive Lawmaking*, 44 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 911 (2011).....20
